‐ attributable to shareholders, continuing   78.8 81.3 133.0 131.8 49.0  57.6  148.7 (18.9)

   ‐ attributable to shareholders, discontinued  ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 21.0  34.0  14.2 7.5

   ‐ attributable to shareholders, total  78.8 81.3 133.0 131.8 70.0  91.6  162.9 (11.4)

 EPS Continuing ‐ Basic and diluted  0.11 0.11 0.18 0.18 0.07   0.08   0.21 (0.03)

 EPS Total ‐ Basic and diluted  0.11 0.11 0.18 0.18 0.10   0.13   0.23 (0.02)

 Cash flow from operations  118.3 172.9 230.1 249.5 179.2  244.7  107.9 59.3

 Capital expenditures (cash basis)  193.2 150.7 197.9 117.3 84.5   79.1   59.8 41.4

1. The sum of quarterly amounts may differ from year‐to‐date results due to rounding.
2. 2018 quarterly results have been prepared in accordance with IFRS 9, Financial Instruments and IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with
   Customers. Comparative information for the previous six quarters has not been restated and is accounted for under IAS 39, Financial Instruments:
   Recognition and Measurement and IAS 18, Revenue.

Revenue Overview

Sales Volumes by Payable Metal
(Contained metal in concentrate)  2018 2017

   Total  Q2 Q1 Total Q4 Q3  Q2 Q1

  Copper (tonnes)

  Candelaria (100%)  67,329  34,542  32,787  179,259  38,292  53,062  45,222  42,683

  Eagle   7,815  3,295  4,520  20,127  3,640  4,985  5,253  6,249

  Neves‐Corvo  20,504  11,371  9,133  30,399  6,063  7,511  8,058  8,767

  Zinkgruvan  872  872  ‐  968  48  920  ‐  ‐

   96,520  50,080  46,440  230,753  48,043  66,478  58,533  57,699

  Zinc (tonnes)
  Neves‐Corvo   29,224  15,746  13,478  58,434  13,730  16,355  13,654  14,695

  Zinkgruvan  30,159  13,565  16,594  66,621  17,832  16,594  15,306  16,889

   59,383  29,311  30,072  125,055  31,562  32,949  28,960  31,584

  Nickel (tonnes)
  Eagle   7,822  2,755  5,067  18,960  3,282  4,787  5,554  5,337

   7,822  2,755  5,067  18,960  3,282  4,787  5,554  5,337

  Gold (000 oz)
  Candelaria (100%)  37  19  18  100  21  28  26  25

   37  19  18  100  21  28  26  25

  Lead (tonnes)
  Neves‐Corvo   2,914  1,732  1,182  4,620  1,432  1,000  1,013  1,175

  Zinkgruvan  8,123  3,036  5,087  26,887  8,707  4,989  7,319  5,872

   11,037  4,768  6,269  31,507  10,139  5,989  8,332  7,047

  Silver (000 oz)

  Candelaria (100%)  530  264  266  1,645  330  523  427  365

  Eagle   29  10  19  86  16  29  19  22

  Neves‐Corvo  374  215  159  521  129  116  130  146

  Zinkgruvan  531  295  236  1,756  562  362  447  385

   1,464  784  680  4,008  1,037  1,030  1,023  918

7

Revenue Analysis
   Three months ended June 30,  Six months ended June 30,

  by Mine   2018   2017 Change 2018   2017  Change

  ($ thousands)   $  %   $ % $  $ %   $  % $

  Candelaria (100%)   243,585  52  267,741 59 (24,156) 461,827 49 546,081  58 (84,254)

  Eagle   63,651  14  64,442 14 (791) 155,865 17 136,713  15 19,152

  Neves‐Corvo   110,816  24   73,051 16 37,765   208,474 22 156,087  17 52,387

  Zinkgruvan   49,605  10   49,458 11 147   111,973 12 103,598  10 8,375

   467,657   454,692 12,965   938,139   942,479  (4,340)

   Three months ended June 30,  Six months ended June 30,

   2018   2017 Change 2018 2017  Change

  ($ thousands)   $  %   $ % $  $ % $  % $

  by Metal

  Copper   309,187  66   302,898 67 6,289   584,549 62 628,020  67 (43,471)

  Zinc   73,916  16   61,605 14 12,311   160,620 17 133,961  14 26,659

  Nickel   38,969  8   29,775 7 9,194   93,784 10 61,625  7 32,159

  Gold   21,893  5   27,720 6 (5,827)   44,143 5 55,368  6 (11,225)

  Lead   11,368  2   16,402 4 (5,034)   26,399 3 32,411  3 (6,012)

  Silver   8,310  2  9,003 2 (693)  15,899 2 16,679  2 (780)

  Other   4,014  1   7,289 ‐ (3,275)   12,745 1 14,415  1 (1,670)

   467,657   454,692 12,965   938,139 942,479  (4,340)

Revenue for the quarter ended June 30, 2018 was $467.7 million, an increase of $13.0 million in comparison to
the second quarter of the prior year ($454.7 million). The increase was mainly due to higher realized metal prices,
net of price adjustments ($84.0 million) and lower treatment and refining charges ($8.4 million), partially offset
by lower sales volumes ($85.6 million).

On a year‐to‐date basis, revenue was $938.1 million, in line with the $942.5 million for the six months ended June
30, 2017. Higher realized metal prices, net of price adjustments ($128.0 million) and lower treatment and refining